
- BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH - 
 
 
Formal Complaint of SRR Partners, LLC dba 
Sorrel River Ranch Resort & Spa against 
Frontier Communications 
 
Formal Complaint of Jayne Dillon May against 
Frontier Communications of Utah 
 
Investigation of Citizens Telecommunications 
Company of Utah dba Frontier 
Communications of Utah 
 

 
DOCKET NO. 19-041-01 

 
 
 

DOCKET NO. 19-041-02 
 
 

DOCKET NO. 19-041-04 
 

ORDER GRANTING MOTION TO 
CONSOLIDATE 

 
 

ISSUED: September 3, 2019 
 
 The above referenced dockets — Nos. 19-041-01 (“Sorrel Docket”); 19-041-02 (“May 

Docket”); and 19-041-04 (“Investigation Docket”) — all arise out of concerns with Frontier 

Communications’ quality of service in or around Castle Valley, Utah. On May 24, 2019, at the 

parties’ request, the Public Service Commission (PSC) consolidated proceedings in the 

Investigation Docket and the May Docket. 

 On August 8, 2019, SRR Partners, LLC (“SRR”) filed a Status Report and Motion to 

Consolidate in the Sorrel Docket (“Motion”), moving the PSC to consolidate the Sorrel Docket 

with the two previously consolidated dockets. SRR represents “it would be more efficient and 

effective to consolidate the . . . dockets.” (Motion at 1.) On August 23, 2019, the Office of 

Consumer Services filed a Response in Support of Motion to Consolidate (“Response”), 

representing that “administrative efficiency would be served by consolidating all [three] 

proceedings.” (Response at 1.) No party has opposed the Motion. 

 Therefore, there being no opposition and good cause appearing, the Motion is granted. 

The adjudication of the Sorrel Docket is consolidated into a single proceeding with the May and 
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Investigation Dockets. The parties in the Sorrel Docket should take note of the extant schedule 

for the dockets, enumerated in the PSC’s Scheduling Order and Notice of Status and Scheduling 

Conference, issued July 19, 2019. 

 DATED at Salt Lake City, Utah, September 3, 2019. 

 
/s/ Michael J. Hammer 
Presiding Officer 

 
Attest: 
 
 
/s/ Gary L. Widerburg 
PSC Secretary 
DW#309918 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

 I CERTIFY that on September 3, 2019, a true and correct copy of the foregoing was 
served upon the following as indicated below: 
 
By Email: 
 
Dave Ciani, Managing Director (managingdirector@sorrelriver.com) 
Elizabeth Rad, Owner (erad237@gmail.com) 
Joerg Limper, General Manager (gm@sorrelriver.com) 
Joshua Schaeffer, Operations Director (operationsdirector@sorrelriver.com) 
Becky Oxner, Accounting Manager (accounting@sorrelriver.com) 
Sorrel River Ranch 
 
Stephen F. Mecham (sfmecham@gmail.com) 
Stephen F. Mecham Law 
 
Jayne Dillon May (ejdillon@frontiernet.net) 
 
Robin J. Toso-Condon (robin.j.toso-condon@frt.com)  
Leslie Zink (leslie.zink@ftr.com) 
Frontier Communications 
 
Patricia Schmid (pschmid@agutah.gov)  
Justin Jetter (jjetter@agutah.gov)  
Robert Moore (rmoore@agutah.gov)  
Steven Snarr (stevensnarr@agutah.gov)  
Assistant Utah Attorneys General  
 
Madison Galt (mgalt@utah.gov) 
Division of Public Utilities 
 
By Hand Delivery:  
 
Office of Consumer Services  
160 East 300 South, 2nd Floor  
Salt Lake City, UT 84111 

__________________________________ 
Administrative Assistant 
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